
SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

January HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0 1.4 1.4 
atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 7.94001 0 0 0.66667 8.60668 
Bromacil 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorine 11343 0 0 0 11343 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 0.83 0.83 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 8 8 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 19.6875 19.6875 
Diazinon 0 0 20 0 20 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.06 10.444 10.504 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 3.96 3.96 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 13.125 13.125 
Hexakis 12 0 0 0 12 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 0 0 2.08 6.24 8.32 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 12 0 36 171.6 219.6 
Naled 0 0 0 30 30 
Oxamyl 60 0 0 224 284 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 10 50 60 
Permethrin 2.3 0 0 0 2.3 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 6.4 0 1.6 8 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 0 0 0 0 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 124.75 249.5 249.5 623.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 1 2 3 
Monthly Total 11437.24 131.15 318.64 793.0532 12680.08318 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

February HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0 0 0 
atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 0.66 0 0 0 0.66 
Bromacil 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 22 22 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 0 0 
Diazinon 0 0 20 0 20 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0 0 0 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 0 0 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 2.3 0 2.3 
Hexakis 6 0 0 0 6 
Hexazinone 0 0 15 0 15 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 6.24 0 6.24 0 12.48 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 0 0 0 0 
Naled 0 0 0 7.5 7.5 
Oxamyl 20 0 10 0 30 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 0 0 0 
Permethrin 0 12.8 0 0 12.8 
Propiconazole 0 0 0.86 0 0.86 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 0 0 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 0 15.82 0 15.82 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 249.5 249.5 623.75 1122.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Monthly Total 32.9 262.3 319.72 653.25 1268.17 
      



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

March HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0 0.15 0.15 
Atrazine 0 30 0 0 30 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 6.6667 0 0 0 6.6667 
Bromacil 0 0 86.4 0 86.4 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 20.04 0 43.42 63.46 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 263.8657 0 0 0 263.865712 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 4.175 4.175 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 4 4 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 0 0 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0 0 0 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 0 0 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 33.28 0 70.72 0 104 
Mesotrione 0 3.6 0 0 3.6 
Methomyl 0 0 0 0 0 
Naled 0 0 0 0 0 
Oxamyl 15 0 0 0 15 
Paraquat dichloride 754.455 0 10.335 0 764.79 
Permethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 0 0 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 32.1 0 0 32.1 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 873.25 0 3992 4865.25 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 3 0 0 0 3 
Monthly Total 1076.267 958.99 167.455 4043.745 6246.457412 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

April HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0 0 0 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 0.66 0 0 24 24.66 
Bromacil 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 20.04 0 43.42 63.46 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 3.32 0 0 4.175 7.495 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 8 8 
Cyprodinil 0 0 6.5625 0 6.5625 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0.018 0 0 0 0.018 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 0 0 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 4.375 0 4.375 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 14.56 4.16 0 0 18.72 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 0 0 0 0 
Naled 0 0 0 0 0 
Oxamyl 10 0 0 0 10 
Paraquat dichloride 31.005 0 0 0 31.005 
Permethrin 0 12.8 0 0 12.8 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 9.6 0.8 0.8 11.2 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 0 0 0 0 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 -249.5 374.25 124.75 249.5 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Monthly Total 59.563 -202.9 385.9875 205.145 447.7955 
      



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

May HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0.7 1.8256 2.5256 
Atrazine 0 5 0 0 5 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 1.387 0 1.98 8 11.367 
Bromacil 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 0 0 35.07 35.07 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 30 0 0 0 30 
Cyantraniliprole 0 16.6 3.32 10.3047 30.2247 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 14 14 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 0 0 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.36 0 0.36 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 15.18 15.18 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexakis 0 0 0 12 12 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 1.276 0 0 0 1.276 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 2.08 0 0 27.04 29.12 
Mesotrione 0 1.2 0 0 1.2 
Methomyl 0 0 0 55.2 55.2 
Naled 0 0 0 60 60 
Oxamyl 70 0 0 290 360 
Paraquat dichloride 93.015 0 0 0 93.015 
Permethrin 0 0 2.3 55.2 57.5 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 3.2 3.2 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 2257.8 0 0 0 2257.8 
S-Metolachlor 0 87.1 0 0 87.1 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 0 0 124.75 124.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0.25 0 0 0 0.25 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 1 3 4 
Monthly Total 2455.808 109.9 9.66 714.7703 3290.1383 
      



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

June HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 41282.63 41282.6305 
Abamectin 0 0 0 1.775 1.775 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 2.114 0 0 0 2.114 
Bromacil 0 0 25.6 0 25.6 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 0 0 40.08 40.08 
Chlorine 11343 0 0 0 11343 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 3.32 34.2675 37.5875 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 8 8 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 65.625 65.625 
Diazinon 0 0 60 400 460 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0.05 0.05 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0 0 0 
Esfenvalerate 0 2.64 0 38.28 40.92 
Ethoprop 60 0 0 0 60 
Fludioxonil 0 0 2.03 45.78 47.81 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 2.552 0 0 0 2.552 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 8.32 0 2.08 0 10.4 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 0 0 492 492 
Naled 0 0 7.5 60 67.5 
Oxamyl 40 0 0 285 325 
Paraquat dichloride 20.67 0 5 0 25.67 
Permethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Propiconazole 0 0 0.86 0.86 1.72 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 6.4 3.2 9.6 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 0 0 0 0 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 124.75 0 1871.25 1996 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0.5 0 0 0 0.5 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 1 1 
Monthly Total 11477.16 127.39 112.79 44629.8 56347.134 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

July HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0.7 1.6 2.3 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 2.64 0 1.32 10.64 14.6 
Bromacil 0 0 12.8 0 12.8 
Chlorantraniliprole 0 33.4 9.185 0 42.585 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 1.66 0 0 22.5975 24.2575 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 32 32 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 32.8125 32.8125 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.42 0 0.42 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 21.78 21.78 
Ethoprop 300 0 0 0 300 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 46.235 46.235 
Hexakis 0 0 0 24 24 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 25.84 0 2.08 10.4 38.32 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 0 36 12 48 
Naled 0 0 15 0 15 
Oxamyl 20 0 5 30 55 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 0 0 0 
Permethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 10.32 10.32 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-
( 2,2-dichloroethenyl )- 0 12.8 0 0.8 13.6 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
0S-Metolachlor 0 0 0 0 0 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 124.75 374.25 -623.75 -124.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Monthly Total 350.14 170.95 456.755 -368.565 609.28 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

August HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin 0 0 0 3 3 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 4.62 0 0.66 0 5.28 
Bromacil 0 0 25.6 1580.8 1606.4 
Chlorantraniliprole 0.0835 6.68 3.34 0 10.1035 
Chlorine 11343 0 0 0 11343 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole -0.83 0 1.66 7.5575 8.3875 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 26.25 26.25 
Diazinon 0 0 20 0 20 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 24 24 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.0525 0.6 0.6525 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 10.56 10.56 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 17.5 17.5 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 22.56 3.336 2.74 0.22 28.856 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 36 0 9 507.6 552.6 
Naled 0 0 45 45 90 
Oxamyl 0 0 0 750 750 
Paraquat dichloride 82.68 0 0 0 82.68 
Permethrin 2.3 0 0 9.2 11.5 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 
3-( 2,2-dichloroethenyl )- 0 3.2 0.8 3.2 7.2 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 114.6 133.7 0 248.3 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 124.75 2869.25 124.75 3118.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 4 4 
Monthly Total 11490.41 252.566 3111.803 3114.238 17969.0195 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

September HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 41340.45 41340.45 
Abamectin 0 0 0.175 0.9 1.075 
Atrazine 0 80 0 0 80 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 0.01 0 0 8 8.01 
Bromacil 0 0 25.6 0 25.6 
Chlorantraniliprole 0.835 8.35 0 40.08 49.265 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 5.81 20.0825 25.8925 
Cyfluthrin 0 8 0 12 20 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 32.8125 32.8125 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0 5.625 5.625 
Esfenvalerate 0 2.64 0 5.94 8.58 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 21.875 21.875 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 12.48 4.17 0 12.48 29.13 
Mesotrione 0 19.2 0 0 19.2 
Methomyl 0 0 0 511.2 511.2 
Naled 0 0 0 0 0 
Oxamyl 25 0 0 280 305 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 0 20.67 20.67 
Permethrin 0 36.8 0 9.2 46 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 2.4 2.4 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 171.2 0 0 171.2 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 124.75 748.5 124.75 998 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0.0025 0 0 0 0.0025 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Monthly Total 38.3275 455.11 780.085 42448.47 43721.9875 
      



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

October HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 

Abamectin 0 0 0 0.175 0.175 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 

Avermectin B1 0 0 0.078 0 0.078 
Bifenthrin 1.32 0 0 0 1.32 
Bromacil 0 0 38.4 0 38.4 

Chlorantraniliprole 0 16.7 0.835 15.03 32.565 
Chlorine 11343 0 0 0 11343 

Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 5.005 5.005 

Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 4 4 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 0 0 
0Diazinon 0 0 20 720 740 

Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 16 16 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 

Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.36 0 0.36 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 7.26 7.26 

Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 2.03 0 2.03 

Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 

Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 

Lambda-cyhalothrin 24.96 0 0.417 7.506 32.883 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 72 0 477.6 549.6 

Naled 0 0 0 52.5 52.5 
Oxamyl 155 0 5 495 655 

Paraquat dichloride 971.49 0 0 0 971.49 
Permethrin 0 0 2.3 27.6 29.9 

Propiconazole 0 0 0.86 0 0.86 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-

dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 3.2 3.2 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 

S-Metolachlor 0 38.2 0 0 38.2 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 0 0 124.75 124.75 

Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0.172 0 0.172 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 7 7 

Monthly Total 12495.77 126.9 70.452 1962.626 14655.748 
      



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

November HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 11820 0 11820 
Abamectin 0 0 0.875 2.025 2.9 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 7.002 0 2 0 9.002 
Bromacil 0 0 19.2 0 19.2 
Chlorantraniliprole 1.67 0 0 0 1.67 
Chlorine 12736 0 0 0 12736 
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 18.75 18.75 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 8.78375 8.78375 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 0 0 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 19.6875 19.6875 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 8 8 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0.18 0 0.18 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 0 0 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 13.125 13.125 
Hexakis 0 0 0 0 0 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 430 0 430 
Imidacloprid 7.656 0 0 0 7.656 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 43.68 0 8.32 2.08 54.08 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 0 0 0 499.2 499.2 
Naled 0 0 0 15 15 
Oxamyl 60 0 0 310 370 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 0 0 0 
Permethrin 0 0 6.9 0 6.9 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 0 0 0 0 0 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 0 0 0 0 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 0 0 124.75 124.75 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 1.5 0 0 0 1.5 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 2 2 
Monthly Total 12857.51 0 12287.48 1023.401 26168.38425 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

December HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU State Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 0 0 0 
Abamectin       0.175 0.175 
Atrazine 0 0 0 0 0 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0 0 0 
Bifenthrin 10.66672 0 0.66 0 11.32672 
Bromacil   0 35.2 0 35.2 
Chlorantraniliprole 0.835 0 13.36 1.67 15.865 
Chlorine 0 0 0 0   
Chlorpyrifos 0 0 0 -93.875 -93.875 
Cyantraniliprole 0 0 0 5.005 5.005 
Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 24 24 
Cyprodinil 0 0 0 19.6875 19.6875 
Diazinon 0 0 0 0 0 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 0 0 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Emamectin benzoate 0 0 0 5.625 5.625 
Esfenvalerate 0 0 0 40.26 40.26 
Ethoprop 0 0 0 0 0 
Fludioxonil 0 0 0 13.125 13.125 
Hexakis 0 0 0 12 12 
Hexazinone 0 0 0 0 0 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 0 0 0 
Imidacloprid 0 0 0 0 0 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 27.457 0 2.08 8.32 37.857 
Mesotrione 0 0 0 0 0 
Methomyl 12   6 57.6 75.6 
Naled 0 0 7.5 0 7.5 
Oxamyl 0 0 0 740 740 
Paraquat dichloride 0 0 0 0 0 
Permethrin 2.3 0 0 0 2.3 
Propiconazole 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) cis / trans 3-( 2,2-
dichloroethenyl )- 12.8 0 0 4 16.8 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 0 0 0 0 0 
S-Metolachlor 0 38.2 0 0 38.2 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 0 249.5 0 249.5 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 0 0 0 0 0 
β-Cyfluthrin 0 0 0 3 3 
Monthly Total 66.05872 38.2 314.3 840.5925 1259.15122 

 



SUMMARY OF RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES SOLD* IN 2022 
(Reported by pounds of active ingredient, by County) 

 

*Excludes sales for structural pest control pursuant to exception under Section 149A‐31.2(a), HRS 
 

Data ran: 6/15/2023 

Annual HAWAII KAUAI MAUI OAHU Grand Total 
1,3-dichloropropene 0 0 11820 82623.0805 94443.0805 
Abamectin 0 0 2.45 13.0256 15.4756 
Atrazine 0 115 0 0 115 
Avermectin B1 0 0 0.078 0 0.078 
Bifenthrin 45.68643 0 6.62 51.30667 103.6131 
Bromacil 0 0 268.8 1580.8 1849.6 
Chlorantraniliprole 3.4235 105.21 26.72 218.77 354.1235 
Chlorine 58108 0 0 0 58108 
Chlorpyrifos 293.865712 0 0 -75.125 218.740712 
Cyantraniliprole 4.15 16.6 14.11 122.78345 157.64345 
Cyfluthrin 0 8 0 136 144 
Cyprodinil 0 0 6.5625 216.5625 223.125 
Diazinon 0 0 140 1120 1260 
Diflubenzuron 0 0 0 48 48 
Diphacinone 0 0 0 0.05 0.05 
Emamectin benzoate 0.018 0 1.4325 22.294 23.7445 
Esfenvalerate 0 5.28 0 143.22 148.5 
Ethoprop 360 0 0 0 360 
Fludioxonil 0 0 10.735 170.765 181.5 
Hexakis 18 0 0 48 66 
Hexazinone 0 0 15 0 15 
Hydrogen cyanamide 0 0 430 0 430 
Imidacloprid 11.484 0 0 0 11.484 
Lambda-cyhalothrin 221.457 11.666 96.757 74.286 404.166 
Mesotrione 0 24 0 0 24 
Methomyl 60 72 87 2784 3003 
Naled 0 0 75 270 345 
Oxamyl 475 0 20 3404 3899 
Paraquat dichloride 1953.315 0 25.335 70.67 2049.32 
Permethrin 6.9 62.4 11.5 101.2 182 
Propiconazole 0 0 2.58 11.18 13.76 
S-Cyano (3-phenoxyphenyl )methyl (+) 
cis / trans 3-( 2,2-dichloroethenyl )- 12.8 32 8 22.4 75.2 
Sodium methyldithiocarbamate 2257.8 0 0 0 2257.8 
S-Metolachlor 0 481.4 149.52 0 630.92 
Sulfuryl fluoride 0 1497 5114.75 6861.25 13473 
Zeta-cyPermethrin 2.2525 0 0.172 0 2.4245 
β-Cyfluthrin 3 0 2 22 27 
Annual Total 63837.15214 2430.556 18335.122 100060.5187 184663.3489 

 


